$\bigwedge$	Roll Call	Number
	20-	1131

Agenda Item Numb	er
40	7

Date	July	13, 2020	0

## RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDED PARKING METER RATE AND TIME ZONES I, II and III

WHEREAS, in accordance with Municipal Code Section 114-643, the City Council by Resolution No. 18-0789 of May 7, 2018, approved and established parking meter rate and time zones within the parking meter district designated as zone I, zone II and zone III; and

WHEREAS, the City Council by subsequent actions has amended the parking meter and time zones I, II and III with appended maps; and

WHEREAS, the following amendments to the parking meter rate and time zones I, II and III and the appended maps for zones I, II and III are proposed:

- 1. Expand the boundaries of parking meter rate and time zone I to include meters on a portion of Walnut Street from 15<sup>th</sup> Street to 16<sup>th</sup> Street; and on a portion of 15<sup>th</sup> Street and 16<sup>th</sup> Street from Walnut Street to Mulberry Street.
- 2. Contract the boundaries of parking meter rate and time zones II and III to exclude meters on a portion of Walnut Street from 15<sup>th</sup> Street to 16<sup>th</sup> Street; and on a portion of 15<sup>th</sup> Street and 16<sup>th</sup> Street from Walnut Street to Mulberry Street.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that amended parking meter rate and time zones I, II and III as set out in the appended zone maps I, II and III and the descriptions incorporated therein are hereby approved and established in accordance with Municipal Code Section 114-643.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution approving and establishing amended parking meter rate and time zones I, II and III together with the appended zone maps I, II and III and the descriptions incorporated therein shall be kept on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Moved by \_\_\_\_\_\_ to adopt.



/s/ Lawrence R. McDowell Lawrence R. McDowell Deputy City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE	1			
BOESEN				-
GATTO				
GRAY	2			
MANDELBAUM	-			
VOSS	-			
WESTERGAARD	~			
TOTAL	10			1:
MOTION CARRIED			API	PROVED

## CERTIFICATE

I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

EHay Cmelik City Clerk